AUTHORIZING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE METROHEALTH SYSTEM FOR THE PROVISION OF ADA ELIGIBILITY EVALUATION SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT OF \$166,000.00 (GENERAL FUND, COMMUNITY/CUSTOMER RELATIONS DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 306.43 (H) (4) of the Ohio Revised Code the purchase of goods or services from another public agency is exempt from the competitive procurement process; and

WHEREAS, The MetroHealth System is a public agency of Cuyahoga County, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, The MetroHealth System has offered to provide to the Authority services in evaluating applications and determining the eligibility of applicants for Paratransit services under the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, at a cost of one hundred sixty-six thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$166,000.00) for a four year period; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems acceptance of the offer of The MetroHealth Systems to be in the best interest of the Authority.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

- Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with The MetroHealth System to provide services in evaluating applications and determining the eligibility of applicants for Paratransit service under the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.
- Section 2. That the price of said contract shall not exceed one hundred sixty-six thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$166,000.00).
- Section 3. That the cost of said contract shall be payable from the General Fund, Community/Customer Relations Department budget.
- Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Specifications and Addenda, if any: the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in resolution 1996-123: bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted	l:, 199	8 1 1	
	_	MN	
		President	
Attest: _	anala lee		
	General Manager Secretary		